
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 10th March, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 273 217 533# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWIxZDVjZjktNTBjYy00ZDcxLWI2OTAtMTNhMzUyMTIwOWM2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 February 2021 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/3347M-The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. 
antennas, 2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets 
and ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) 
and 9no combiners, Site at Goodall Street, Macclesfield for Vodafone Limited  
(Pages 11 - 30)

To consider the above application.

6. 19/5426M-Extension and internal alterations to the existing building to provide 7 
no. supported living apartments with associated parking and facilities, 28, Ivy 
Lane, Macclesfield for Ivy Lane (Macclesfield) Limited  (Pages 31 - 48)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/2361M-Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a residential 
development with associated access, car parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure, 43, London Road North, Poynton for Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH 
Property Holdings Ltd  (Pages 49 - 64)

To consider the above application.

8. 20/5629C-Proposed patio doors to front elevation, 3, Peel Drive, Astbury for Mrs 
Liz Wardlaw  (Pages 65 - 70)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham





This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, A Critchley (Substitute), JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team 
Manager-Property Team)

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Mannion.

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3175M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he lived with Councillor Amanda Stott who was 
speaking on the application but he had not discussed the application with 
her or pre-determined it.  In addition he also declared that he was a 
member of Bollington Town Council Planning Committee who had 
considered the application and whilst he had heard some of the debate on 
the application he had not made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1866M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that the applicant was a neighbour and therefore in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct would leave the virtual meeting prior 
to its consideration.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
L Braithwaite declared that she had called-in the application and that the 
reasons for her call-in could be perceived to be a pre-determination.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she stated that she would exercise 
her right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the public speaking 
procedure and then would leave the virtual meeting.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town Councillor Fiona Wilson 
who was speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or pre-determined it.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3156M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she had been involved in a number of 
discussions as a member of Macclesfield Town Council in respect of the 
application and therefore would leave the virtual meeting prior to 
consideration of the application.

It was noted all Members received email correspondence in respect of 
application 20/1866M aside from Councillor A Critchley.

(During consideration of the item, Councillor B Murphy arrived to the virtual 
meeting).

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL  MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 13 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor L Smetham left the 
virtual meeting).

70 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

71 20/3175M-CHANGE OF USE AND CONVERSION OF FORMER PUBLIC 
HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION INTO 
TWO DWELLINGS. DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDING STRUCTURE AT 
REAR, THE CROWN, 96, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON FOR  MR 
MORGAN, ALDERLEY GB 1 LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor J Weston, 
representing Bollington Town Council and Jim Eccles, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1) 3-year commencement
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3) Details / samples of facing materials to be submitted for approval

Page 6



4) Details of lighting scheme to be submitted for approval
5) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and 

outbuildings
6) Parking spaces provided prior to first occupation
7) Details of bin storage to be submitted and approved
8) Details of cycle storage to be submitted and approved
9) Details of boundary treatments to be submitted with stone wall 

retained
10)Electric vehicle charging point to be provided at each property
11)Dust Management Plan to be submitted and approved
12)Contaminated land – verification of any imported soils
13)Contaminated land – watching brief for removal of any hard standing
14)Protection for nesting birds
15)Scheme of features for breeding birds to be incorporated into the 

development to be submitted and approved

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

72 20/1866M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING COMPRISING 6 
APARTMENTS, FAIRWAYS, 70, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY 
FOR MRS BRENDA CROTHERS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor D Franks, representing Prestbury Parish Council, Nick 
Smith, representing the agent for the applicant and Neil Tatton, 
representing the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing the 
following:-

A financial contribution in lieu of onsite provision of affordable housing of 
£171,315 and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Implementation of submitted landscape scheme  
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted

Page 7



6.  The implementation of reasonable avoidance measures detailed within 
the provided Bat Activity Survey report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, 2020). 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
8. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
10. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
(including garages)
11. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be 
submitted
12. Cycle storage to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor L Smetham returned to the 
virtual meeting but she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  Prior to consideration of the following application, the virtual 
meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Councillor Mrs A Harewood left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

73 20/3156M-ERECTION OF STONE MONUMENT TO COMMEMORATE 
THE SILK ROUTE WHICH EXTENDS FROM CHINA TO 
MACCLESFIELD, SPARROW PARK, CHURCHSIDE, MACCLESFIELD 
FOR MACCLESFIELD TOWN COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Braithwaite, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor F Wilson, 
representing Macclesfield Town Council and Eleanor Hall, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed development would detract from the character and 
appearance of the area by reason of its height, scale and siting.  The 
public interest and benefits of the proposal would not outweigh the harm to 
the area including the heritage assets. The proposal is contrary to Policies 
SD 1, SD 2, SE 1 and SE 7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy as 
well advice within the NPPF.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 

Page 8



Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.33 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



   Application No: 20/3347M

   Location: SITE AT, GOODALL STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 7BD

   Proposal: The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. antennas, 
2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets and 
ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) 
and 9no combiners.

   Applicant: Vodafone Limited

   Expiry Date: 12-Mar-2021

REASON FOR DEFERRAL

This application was deferred by the Northern Planning Committee on 13 January 2021 for the 
following reason:
“for evidence of alternative location sites to be provided, including reasons as to why those sites 
were discounted and for the applicant to consult with residents on the potential location of the 
infrastructure.”

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION

The applicant has since submitted a response including photographs, a map exploring 
alternative sites within the target region and reasons for discounting these sites, which can be 
summarised into the following categories:

 Heritage value of the building and/or site;
 Height of the building and/
[...]
n discounted for these reasons.

Consultation

No further consultation has been carried out with local residents.  The applicant refers to the 
pre-application consultation carried out with the local planning authority, the local ward Cllr, the 
local MP and the Town Council.  This is in addition to the consultation carried out by the LPA 
as part of the application process, which included direct notification to neighbouring properties.   

There is no statutory requirement for the operator to enter into pre-application consultation with 
the local community prior to the planning application being submitted to the Council. 

Page 21



Furthermore, it is not a valid reason for refusing an application. The operator has fully complied 
with the consultation requirements set out in the Code of Best Practice on Mobile Network 
Development in England.

CONCLUSION

It is considered that there are no more suitable sites that can be utilised for a 
telecommunications radio base station. The proposed location at an established 
telecommunications site is the most suitable option in order to reinstate coverage in this area 
for the operator and its customers.  As in the original report a recommendation of approval is 
made.

*****************************************

ORIGINAL COMMITTEE REPORT (JAN 2021)

SUMMARY

The proposal would be acceptable in principle. While there would be a degree 
of visual impact, this is not unusual for service infrastructure and this impact 
has been minimised through its siting. There would be no harm to surrounding 
heritage assets. The proposed development would deliver significant public 
benefit. It is therefore recommended that the application be approved.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve with conditions 

REASON FOR REFERRAL

The application has been called to Committee by local ward member, Councillor Mick Warren, 
for the following reasons:

“Inappropriate for a residential area, too close to current and future homes loss of amenity”

DES
[...]
e. While there would be a degree of visual impact, 
this is not unusual for service infrastructure and this impact has been minimised through its 
siting. There would be no harm to surrounding heritage assets. The proposed development 
would deliver significant public benefit. It is recommended that the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit: standard three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice.

Page 29



P
age 30



   Application No: 19/5426M

   Location: 28, IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 8NR

   Proposal: Extension and internal alterations to the existing building to provide 7 no. 
supported living apartments with associated parking and facilities

   Applicant:  ', Ivy Lane (Macclesfield) Limited

   Expiry Date: 12-Mar-2021

REASON FOR REPORT

The application was called in by the local ward councilor, Cllr Mannion, for the reasons set out 
below:

“Significant concerns have been raised with regard to this application. :

Over development of the site; the mass and scale of development will adversely affect 
amenities of surrounding properties.
The design is not in keeping with current street scene and surrounding locality.. 
Inadequate on-site parking provision,
The C3 planning category is intended for buildings for up to SIX occupants, the proposal 
description states that it is for EIGHT. self contained single person units plus communal facilities 
Therefore, the application is flawed in stating that it falls within the C3 category.

SUMMARY:
The proposal is for
[...]
d fear of crime are noted but are not 
considered to hold any weight in the assessment of this application.   

Page 45



The application is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions: 

1. Three-year time limit 
2. In accordance with the approved plans 
3. Finished levels 
4. Tree protection 
5. Tree pruning/felling specification 
6. Arboricultural method statement 
7. No dig hard surface construction specification  
8. Hard and soft landscaping 
9. Landscaping implementation 
10.Window and privacy screen details and implementation – first floor northern elevation 
11.Restrictions on use 
12.Maximum number of residents – 7 
13.No staff handovers between 10pm and 8am (apart from in emergencies) 
14.Provision of parking facilities 
15.Details of bin storage 
16.Details of cycle storage 
17.Nesting bird protection 
18.Ecological enhancements
19.EV charging points 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

 

Page 46



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/2361M

   Location: 43, LONDON ROAD NORTH, POYNTON,  SK12 1AF

   Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a residential development 
with associated access, car parking, landscaping and infrastructure

   Applicant: Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Ltd.

   Expiry Date: 09-Sep-2020

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



SUMMARY

The front section of the site lies within a predominantly residential area, but the 
rear part of the application site is located on an area of Existing Open Space in 
the MBLP, and it has not been demonstrated that the open space is surplus to 
requirements, it 
[...]
is location as it is not sympathetic to 
the site, immediately adjoining properties or the character or the surrounding housing area. 
2. Any benefits arising do not outweigh the many adverse impacts which would cause 
substantial harm to the amenities of the local community and cannot be mitigated against.
3. Fails to comply with up-to date Development Plan policies: MP1, SD2, SE1, SE5, SC3 and 
SC4 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 2017 and the following Saved policies of the Macclesfield 
Borough Council Local Plan 2004: H11, DC3, DC6, DC8, DC37, DC38, DC41, RT1 and RT2.
4. Contrary to relevant policies of the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan 2019. As a cramped and 
intrusive form of development on the northern entrance into the town, the development would 
fail to meet the following policies HOU 6 (housing mix), HOU 7 (environmental considerations), 
HOU 8 (density and site coverage), HOU 11 (design), HOU 15 (backland and tandem 
development) and EGB 2 (open spaces)
5. Fails to address the Supplementary Planning Guidance set out in the Cheshire East Borough 
Design Guide SPD 2017 both in terms of content of the application and the approach to be 
taken to preparing the application.  The Town Council notes that land previously used as a 
garden does not qualify as a “brownfield” site for planning purposes.
6. Loss of Trees contributing to amenity
7. Undesirable form of backland development without proper road frontage. The houses at the 
rear of the site would be accessed off London Road North, along the side of the proposed block 
of flats.
8. By virtue of its size, design and position relative to adjoining property, would be unduly 
dominant when viewed from adjoining property, causing an unacceptable loss of light to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of that property. The proposed access 
road to the rear of the site will pass very close to the boundary with 41 London Road North.
9. By reason of scale, form and design would result in a cramp
[...]
 the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of 
the decision notice.

Page 63



P
age 64



   Application No: 20/5629C

   Location: 3, PEEL DRIVE, ASTBURY, CW12 4RF

   Proposal: Proposed patio doors to front elevation

   Applicant: Mrs Liz Wardlaw

   Expiry Date: 12-Mar-2021

REASON FOR REFERAL

This application is referred to Northern Planning Committee as the applicant is a Member of 
the Council.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to a semi-detached property located within the Astbury Infill 
Boundary Line and the Astbury Conservation Area as designated in the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for patio doors to the front elevation.

RELEVENT HISTORY

13/4977C – Single storey front extension to form porch and cloakroom – Approved 20th 
January 2014

15058/3 – Kitchen Extension – Approved 01st June 1983

POLICIES

SUMMARY 
The design of the proposal would not materially harm the character or 
appearance of the dwelling or the Asbury Conservation Area. The proposed 
development is of an acceptable design and the impact upon residential amenity 
is considered to be acceptable. The proposed development complies with the 
relevant policies of the Development Plan.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to conditions

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



Local Plan Policy

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS)

MP 1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
SD 1 – Sustainable Development in Cheshire East
SD 2 – Sustainable Development Principals
SE 1 – Design
SE 7 – The Historic Environment
PG 3 – Green Belt

Congleton Borough Local Plan (CBLP)

PS6 – Villages in the Open Countryside and Green Belt
PS7 – Green Belt
GR 6 & GR 7 – Amenity and Health
GR 9
[...]
ld have a 
neutral impact upon the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

The proposed development complies with Policies SE1, SD1, SD2, and SE7 of the CELPS, 
PS7 of the CBLP, policies P27 and P9 of the AMNP and guidance contained within the NPPF.

Amenity 

The proposed patio doors are to replace a window on the front elevation. The impact that the 
proposal would have on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties is deemed to 
be not over and above that of the current arrangement and is acceptable in terms of light, 
privacy and overbearing. The outlook from the doors would be almost identical to the current 
arrangement and is deemed acceptable.

Due to the large separation distance, boundary treatment and level change, the neighbours 
opposite would only be able to see a small portion of the patio doors. Therefore, the impact 
on residential amenities towards these neighbours is considered to be acceptable.

Due to the siting, scale and positioning of the proposal, it would not visible from the 
neighbouring properties either side and to the rear of the applicant’s plot and is therefore 
deemed acceptable.

The development complies with Policy GR6 of the CBLP and P9 of the AMNP. 

Highways

There is no proposed increase in the size of the dwelling and no additional bedrooms are 
being created. There would be no impact on parking provision or changes to the existing 
access at the property.

CONCLUSIONS

The design of the proposal would not materially harm the character or appearance of the 
dwelling or the Asbury Conservation Area. The proposed development is of an acceptable 
design and the impact upon residential amenity is considered to be acceptable. The proposed 
development complies with the relevant policies of the Development Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following conditions

1. Standard time

Page 68



2. Approved plans
3. Materials to match

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

 

Page 69



P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/3347M-The installation of a 5m high lattice stub tower supporting 3no. antennas, 2no. 300mm transmission dishes, proposed 2no. equipment cabinets and ancillary development thereto including 18no. Remote radio units (RRU's) and 9no combiners, Site at Goodall Street, Macclesfield for Vodafone Limited
	6 19/5426M-Extension and internal alterations to the existing building to provide 7 no. supported living apartments with associated parking and facilities, 28, Ivy Lane, Macclesfield for Ivy Lane (Macclesfield) Limited
	7 20/2361M-Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a residential development with associated access, car parking, landscaping and infrastructure, 43, London Road North, Poynton for Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Ltd
	8 20/5629C-Proposed patio doors to front elevation, 3, Peel Drive, Astbury for Mrs Liz Wardlaw



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting 
Team Manager-Property Team)

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that was the Ward Councillor and he had called in the 
application and therefore would exercise his right to speak as the Ward 
Councillor under the public speaking procedure and then leave the virtual 
meeting.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillors 
C Browne, T Dean and L Smetham all declared that they were Vodafone 
users.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she was the Ward Councillor, however she had 
not pre-determined the application as she had not discussed the planning 
application with the Macclesfield Town Council Planning Committee.  
When the application was considered by the Macclesfield Town Council 
Planning Committee last year her abstention was recorded.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town Councillor Fiona Wilson 
who was speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application with her or pre-determined it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that his wife was a Vodafone user.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/5629C, Councillor 
S Holland declared that she knew the Architect involved in the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/5629C, it was noted 
that all Members knew the applicant as she was a Cheshire East 
Councillor.

In the interest of openness it was noted that all Members had received 
email correspondence in respect of application 19/5426M.

76 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

77 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

78 20/3347M-THE INSTALLATION OF A 5M HIGH LATTICE STUB TOWER 
SUPPORTING 3NO. ANTENNAS, 2NO. 300MM TRANSMISSION 
DISHES, PROPOSED 2NO. EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT THERETO INCLUDING 18NO. REMOTE RADIO UNITS 
(RRU'S) AND 9NO COMBINERS, SITE AT GOODALL STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR VODAFONE LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Jamaal Hafiz, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time Limit: standard three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 



omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

79 19/5426M-EXTENSION AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO THE 
EXISTING BUILDING TO PROVIDE 7 NO. SUPPORTED LIVING 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND FACILITIES, 28, 
IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD FOR IVY LANE (MACCLESFIELD) 
LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Nick Mannion, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Fiona 
Wilson representing Macclesfield Town Council, Roger Gleave, an 
objector, Alison Furness, an objector, Tracy Copping, an objector and 
Andy Kenny, representing the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Out of character – contrary to SE1 & SD2 of the CELPS
2. Impact on neighbour living conditions – contrary to DC3 & DC38 of 

Macclesfield Borough Council Local Plan

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
The virtual meeting was adjourned from 12.35pm until 1.10pm for lunch).

80 20/2361M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 
A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 43, LONDON 
ROAD NORTH, POYNTON FOR MR ANDREW MCMURTRIE, PH 
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Mike Sewart, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Laurence 
Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council and Jon Suckley, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED



That the application be refused for reasons:-

1. Out of character / over development / over-intensification of use of 
site 

2. Inadequate external amenity space for apartments
3. Inadequate access road width contrary to interests of highways 

safety

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

81 20/5629C-PROPOSED PATIO DOORS TO FRONT ELEVATION, 3, 
PEEL DRIVE, ASTBURY FOR MRS LIZ WARDLAW 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard time
2. Approved plans
3. Materials to match

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.25 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


